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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mrs J O’Donnell

	Scheme
	Booker Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	1. Booker Pension Trustee Limited (the Trustee)
2. JLT Benefit Solutions Ltd (JLT)


Subject
Mrs O’Donnell’s complaint is that:

A. she disagrees with the decision of the Trustee not to backdate her ill health retirement (IHR) pension to the date her initial request was made on 30 October 2004; and 

B. JLT caused delays during the application process and in responding to routine correspondence.

The Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

The complaint against the Trustee should not be upheld. The date of Mrs O’Donnell’s IHR application did not determine the date of her retirement.
The complaint against JLT should be upheld because there were unreasonable delays by JLT and a failure to manage the process that may have resulted in IHR being granted later than it was.
DETAILED DETERMINATION

Material Facts

1. Mrs O’Donnell was employed by Iceland Foods Limited and she was a member of the Iceland Foods Pension Scheme.
2. Iceland Group plc acquired Booker plc in 2000.  Several pension schemes, including the Iceland Foods Pension Scheme, were merged from 31 March 2001 into the Booker Pension Scheme.  This merger was made by a Merger Deed dated 30 March 2001.

3. A new Trust Deed, dated 4 April 2001, was also executed.  Among other things, it stated that from 31 March 2001 Iceland Group plc had replaced Booker plc as the Principal Employer of the Scheme and the Scheme name had also changed from “The Booker Pension Scheme” to “The Iceland Group Pension Scheme”.  This Trust Deed adopted new rules; the Rules contained in the First Schedule to this deed applied unless varied by the Rules contained in the other schedules which specifically related to members of each of the former merged schemes.

4. On 31 July 2002 the final salary sections of the Scheme were closed for future service.  From 1 August 2002 a new defined contribution (DC) section was created for current members of the final salary section.
5. Before these changes took effect, following a consultation period in March 2002, the Chief Executive of the Big Food Group plc (formerly known as Iceland Group plc) wrote to employees on 22 April 2002.  He explained why there was a need for change and provided a ‘Question and Answer’ document in respect of issues that had been raised during the consultation, which included ill health.

6. In June 2002 a scheme booklet was issued to members, with a section on ‘Benefits while employed by the Group’.  This included a heading ‘What if I am unable to work due to ill-health?’ and covered the benefits from both the DC and final salary sections.

7. Rule 6.4 of the First Schedule of the Rules sets out the general provisions for ‘Early retirement on grounds of ill-health’.  But Rule 6.2 in the Seventh Schedule of the rules relating to former members of the Iceland Foods Pension Scheme (the Rules) provides:

“The first two sentences of Rule 6.4 shall be replaced by the following sentence:-

“6.4(a)
A Member in Pensionable Service who, in the opinion of the Trustee after taking medical advice, is permanently incapable of discharging his duties by reason of Incapacity, may, subject to the consent of the Principal Employer and the payment by the Employer of any additional contributions (if required) advised by the Actuary appointed under Rule 13.7 (Scheme advisers), retire at any time before Normal Pension Age and shall be entitled to an immediate annual pension which shall be the Proportionate Incapacity Pension in the event that he is able to return to employment or the Incapacity Pension in the event that he is unable to return to employment” ”

8. Rule 2 (Definitions) of the Seventh Schedule of the Rules says,

“INCAPACITY means physical or mental deterioration which prevents a Member from following his normal employment or which seriously impairs his earning capacity”

“PROPORTIONATE INCAPACITY PENSION means the annual pension payable (subject to a maximum entitlement equal to the Member’s Prospective Pension) which, together with the annual salary which the Trustee deems that the Member is capable of earning and any entitlement which the Member may have to benefits from the State at the start of Incapacity (both to be calculated net of tax and, where appropriate, net of national insurance and pension contributions) shall be equal to 90% of the Member’s basis remuneration from the Employer at commencement of Incapacity or (where the Member has been so advised by the Employer) his gross earnings at commencement of Incapacity (each amount to be calculated after the deduction of any tax, national insurance and pension contributions)”.
9. Rule 9.2# of the First Schedule of the Rules, headed ‘Entitlement to Short Service Benefits’, states:


“A Member to whom this Section applies and who on leaving Pensionable Service either (i) has completed two years’ Qualifying Service or (ii) is someone on whose behalf the Trustee has accepted…, shall be entitled to those benefits (“Short Service Benefits”) whose descriptions…correspond to the benefits (“Long Service Benefits”) which, in accordance with the Rules in force at the time of the Member’s leaving Pensionable Service, would be paid to or in respect of all or any of the Member…if he remained in Pensionable Service until, and retired upon, reaching his Normal Pension Age”.
10. Rule 9.9# of the First Schedule of the Rules, headed ‘Discretionary powers for Trustees to bring Short Service Benefits into payment’ provides:


“If a Member entitled to Short Service Benefits has become incapable of following his normal employment because of physical or mental infirmity or his earning capacity is destroyed or seriously impaired by physical or mental infirmity or he has attained the age of 50, the Trustee may pay his Short Service Benefits immediately, reduced to such extent as it considers appropriate”.
11. Mrs O’Donnell’s medical condition began in November 2000.  She had bouts of sickness absence at that time and in 2001/02.  She went on long term sickness leave from March 2003 and did not in the end return to work after then.  Mrs O’Donnell says Statutory Sick Pay (SSP) ended in September 2003.  She spoke to her employer about IHR and requested an IHR pension on 30 October 2004 (when she was still absent from work).
12. On 4 November 2004 JLT sent Mrs O'Donnell a medical consent form (MCF) for completion.  
13. The Scheme’s name changed to the Big Food Group Pension Scheme on 1 December 2004 to reflect that Iceland Group plc had changed its name to the Big Food Group plc.

14. On 17 December 2004 Mrs O'Donnell’s employer ceased to participate in the Scheme and as a consequence of this she became a deferred member.  Rule 15.2 of the First Schedule (Withdrawal of an individual Employer) says that when such an event happens the liability of the Trustee to the Members employed by the retiring Employer shall be calculated on the basis that the Members concerned had left Pensionable Service of their own volition on the date of cessation and the provisions of Section 9 (Preservation of benefits on leaving Pensionable Service) shall apply.

15. Iceland and Booker subsequently separated when the Big Food Group was broken up.  At that point, all past service pension liabilities of Iceland Group’s employees remained under the Scheme.

16. On 18 December 2004 Mrs O’Donnell completed the MCF she had been sent in November.  JLT received it on 6 January 2005. 

17. However, on 18 January 2005 JLT wrote to Mrs O'Donnell stating that it had been informed that she wished to take early retirement from the Scheme. They explained that under the Rules she could not be considered for (ordinary) early retirement until at least her 50th birthday.  They added that as she was currently unable to work due to ill health, it may be possible to consider her for an IHR pension.  They enclosed an IHR application and MCF for her to complete.  Mrs O’Donnell signed these forms on 3 February 2005.
18. On 7 February 2005 JLT wrote to Mrs O’Donnell’s GP for a report.  Her GP, Dr Wadood, replied on 15 February 2005.

19. When writing to the Scheme’s medical adviser, Dr Gerlis, JLT told him that Mrs O’Donnell was a deferred member.  He was asked to comment on (i) whether, in his opinion, Mrs O’Donnell’s illness resulted in an impairment of life expectancy, and (ii) the Member’s suitability for work.  He was also asked to categorise the condition between (1) Permanent and life threatening, (2) Permanent and irreversible (3) likely to be permanent but would recommend periodic review or (4) unlikely to be permanent.

20. Following advice from Dr Gerlis on 21 February, JLT wrote to Mrs O'Donnell on 18 March 2005 informing her that the ‘Company Medical Advisor’ (in fact the Scheme’s adviser) had advised that according to her GP no definite diagnosis of her condition had been made.  In the absence of a firm and clear diagnosis the medical adviser could not support her application or recommend that she be granted an IHR pension.  They added that the medical adviser had advised that further reports from her Neurologist might be helpful and if further medical evidence could be provided to support her application, the medical adviser would re-consider his decision.
21. In May 2005 Mrs O'Donnell contacted her Neurologist, Dr McDermott, at the Manchester Royal Eye Hospital and her Ophthalmologist, Mr Neugebauer, at Leighton Hospital because she had been advised by her employer that they intended to terminate her employment unless further medical evidence was forthcoming.  She sent on 4 June 2005 to both The Big Foods Group and JLT a letter dated 31 May 2005 from her Ophthalmologist supporting her medical condition.  In his letter Mr Neugebauer said that Mrs O’Donnell had been referred to Dr McDermott, a Consultant Neurologist, and he had found that Mrs O’Donnell had a brain stem cerebellum disturbance.  Mrs O’Donnell also said that her husband had written to both consultants at the Manchester Eye Hospital and at Hope Hospital and she would forward any details that they might send her.
22. JLT wrote to Dr Gerlis on 14 June 2005, though a copy of this letter cannot be produced.  The next day, Dr Gerlis replied to JLT saying that as a definitive diagnosis was still not forthcoming, he awaited further reports before being able to reconsider this lady’s application.
23. On 13 July 2005 the Consultant Neurologist from Manchester Royal Eye Hospital wrote to JLT listing Mrs O’Donnell’s symptoms.  In that letter he said, among other things, that the clinical presentation was clearly indicative of brain stem disturbance and her problem reflects a “clinically isolated brain stem syndrome”.  He also said her symptoms relating to this had been unaltered for some 2–3 years and he did not think there was any realistic prospect of improvement and because of that problem he thought she would remain permanently incapable of returning to work.
24. JLT wrote to Dr Gerlis on 30 August 2005 saying they could not trace a reply from him.  Their letter sent copies of the correspondence sent to him on 14 June 2005.

25. A handwritten note, dated 3 September 2005, has been appended to Dr Gerlis’s letter of 15 June 2005 which says “this letter has come in as a data update.  Have re-scanned into JLT 14615 – 3/09/05”.

26. As part of setting out a chronology of events, JLT told the Scheme’s legal advisers that it wrote to Mrs O’Donnell about her IHR application on 10 October 2005 (which could be the scanned date rather than the date of the letter).  However, none of JLT, the Scheme’s legal advisers, the Trustees, the Employer and Mrs O’Donnell is able to produce such a letter or a letter within a few days of that date.

27. On 11 January 2006 Iceland Foods Limited contacted Mrs O'Donnell asking for authority to contact her GP as part of an Occupational Health (OH) Management assessment.
28. Following an OH Management assessment on 1 February 2006, Dr Hall-Smith, a Consultant Occupational Physician, wrote on 21 February to the HR Manager at Iceland Foods Limited stating:

“Thank you for referring this payroll advisor to the Medical Department for advice on her fitness for work subsequent to her continuing long term sickness absence with visual problems.  I have now received a report from our regional occupational physician who saw her recently.

…

In the light of this information there appear[s] to be no prospects that she will be fit to return to work, and although her condition would be covered by the Disability Discrimination Act I am unable to advise any reasonable adjustments that you can make that would enable her to return to any alternative duties.  In view of the fact that she has now been absent from work for such an extended period, it may be reasonable to consider termination of her employment on the grounds of incapacity due to ill health”.
29. On 23 and 29 March 2006 Iceland Foods Limited wrote to Mrs O'Donnell stating that the reports from her GP and Consultant Ophthalmologist confirmed that her condition would prevent her from returning to work in any capacity.  They confirmed that her employment was being terminated on grounds of ill health with effect from 28 March 2006.  They said they were prepared and had tried to support her application for retirement on grounds of ill health.  However, they also informed her that her application for IHR was unsuccessful.
30. Mrs O'Donnell wrote to JLT on 18 April 2006 stating that Iceland Foods Limited had informed her that her IHR application was unsuccessful, but was unable to give her a reason for the decision.  She chased JLT on 1 June 2006 on the matter.  JLT responded on 6 June 2006, apologising for the delay in responding and saying that they did not have a copy of the doctor’s letter to the Trustee with his recommendation.
31. On 22 August 2006, having been written to again by Mrs O’Donnell in early August, JLT wrote to Mrs O'Donnell informing her that the medical adviser, Dr Gerlis, had never received an essential medical report in order to make a full decision and therefore had recommended that her application was unsuccessful. They said Dr Gerlis would need a full and definite diagnosis from either her GP or her consultant to make a decision. They enclosed an IHR application and MCF for her to complete and return so that the investigation into IHR could be re-started.

32. On 11 September 2006 Mrs O’Donnell signed both the IHR application form and another MCF.
33. On 2 November 2006 Mr Ansons, a Consultant Ophthalmic Surgeon, wrote to JLT outlining her history of this condition, and saying a number of medications had been tried (non of which had proved successful) and there was not anything further to offer.  He said the prognosis of her condition was poor in view of the fact that she showed no evidence of improvement during the two year follow-up period.

34. JLT wrote to Dr Gerlis on 8 December enclosing correspondence from “Mrs O’Donnell’s GP”.  It is unclear if this was, in fact, correspondence from her surgeon rather than her GP.  Again, Dr Gerlis was asked to comment on the criteria that had been requested in JLT’s earlier letter of 17 February 2005 (see paragraph 19 above).

35. Dr Gerlis wrote to JLT on 11 December 2006 and said,

“This is a difficult case in that no definitive diagnosis had been made but the patient has symptoms which apparently cause disability.  She needs an occupational health assessment.  In view of the fact that no cause of her symptoms has been found, it is impossible to define whether [this] is life threatening although this seems unlikely.  The condition appears permanent, but this too is a matter of conjecture.

I am sorry to be so vague; it may well be that she qualifies for early retirement but we do need more data and an assessment of how much the symptoms affect her work”.

36. On 18 December 2006, JLT wrote to Mrs O'Donnell informing her that they had received confirmation from the Scheme medical adviser who stated that although he accepted her medical condition was probably permanent, he did not conclude that it was necessarily life threatening.  They said the Scheme medical adviser had therefore requested more data relating to her condition and would like her to undertake an OH Assessment before he made his final recommendation.  They asked her to arrange with either her GP or her hospital consultant for an OH Assessment to be carried out.  On receipt of the assessment, her application would be resubmitted to the Scheme medical adviser for his final recommendation. 
37. On 2 January 2007 a Certificate of Vision Impairment (CV1 2003) was completed by Mrs O'Donnell’s Consultant Ophthalmologist, Mr Neugebauer, and this was sent to JLT by Mrs O’Donnell on 1 February 2007.  The diagnosis given on this certificate was “Neurolopal: brain stem cerebellum syndrome.  Cause unknown.  Severe Oscillopsia”.  The certificate also said that Mr Neugebauer considered Mrs O’Donnell’s sight impaired and she was partially sighted.  On the subject of an OH assessment, Mrs O’Donnell said in her covering letter that her GP was unable to conduct this, but such an assessment had been carried out in February 2006 by her former employer, Iceland Foods Limited.
38. In a letter dated 14 February 2007 to JLT, Dr Gerlis said,

“This woman has now been diagnosed with a brain stem cerebellar syndrome which is permanent, irreversible and disabling.  Her life expectancy is not affected.  However, she is permanently unable to work because of this and I would now accept that she qualifies for early retirement on the grounds of ill health”.

39. JLT informed Mrs O'Donnell on 10 April 2007 that the Trustee unanimously agreed to her request for an IHR pension.  A quotation for IHR had previously been prepared at 27 November 2006, which coincided with Mrs O’Donnell’s birthday, and the Trustee decided to pay her pension from this date (i.e. it was backdated).
40. During a meeting of the Trustee on 27 September 2007 Mrs O’Donnell was discussed.  The minutes say the Scheme’s legal advisers had reviewed her case and there was no case for maladministration, as it had taken a long time to diagnose Mrs O’Donnell’s illness and the benefits offered to her were correct.  One of the Trustee Directors felt Mrs O’Donnell had been poorly treated but after discussion it was decided there was nothing else the Trustee could do.

41. The Scheme’s name was changed again on 10 October 2007 from the Big Food Group Pension Scheme back to the Booker Pension Scheme.

42. In a letter dated 22 October 2007 to Mrs O’Donnell, JLT said that the Trustee had decided that it was unable to backdate her pension to 2004 or enhance it to any greater amount than the previous quotation based on a retirement date of 27 November 2006.

43. JLT say Mrs O’Donnell initially chose not to accept her benefits, but after referring her case to the Pensions Advisory Service they were put into payment in September 2010 (including back payment of the arrears).  JLT wrote to Mrs O’Donnell on 7 October 2010 confirming the benefits from the Scheme and, in particular, the DC Section.  They confirmed the full value of her DC fund amounted to £2,891.84 and had secured a pension commencement lump sum of £722.96 and a single life pension of £56.40 a year.  Her total pension (i.e. both defined benefit and DC benefits) amounted to £1,076.76 a year.
Summary of Mrs O'Donnell’s position

44. The only ‘application form’ she received and returned was the MCF that JLT issued on 4 November 2004.  JLT’s letter of that date states: “I write with reference to the above, and your application for Ill Health Retirement under the Scheme…”.

45. The letter of 4 November 2004 does not state that the application process would not commence until the MCF has been completed and returned.  The MCF is merely a step in the ongoing process to determine whether her claim is valid. Therefore, the application was made prior to her employer leaving the Scheme.
46. She was guided by Iceland Foods Limited’s HR department in her initial application for IHR.  Until that juncture, she was unaware that she may qualify for IHR.  Until the later part of the Ombudsman’s investigation, she had not considered that she needed to formally leave service, given that she had been off work on sick leave for such an extended period a large proportion of which was unpaid, and retire prior to an IHR pension commencing.
47. She understands that the Trustee cannot grant IHR until the severity of her condition has been determined.  However, this is not a simple case.  Her various medical specialists and consultants took a considerable amount of time attempting to diagnose her condition and conducting an array of tests, which they have recently re-commenced in an attempt to provide a definitive diagnosis of her condition.

48. She did not retire on 26 March 2006, her employment was terminated on the grounds of ill health and she contends that her application for IHR commenced prior to 18 December 2004 when she was an active member of the Scheme.

49. Her employment ceased approximately three years after her last salary payment, excluding SSP.  Had she been aware that she needed to formally retire and leave service in October 2004 when she made her application for IHR, she would probably have taken that course of action, given that her last salary from Iceland was paid in early 2003 and SSP ended in September 2003.  However, she would have been concerned about the potential impact of resigning on her eligibility to claim State benefits, such as Incapacity Benefit, had she resigned voluntarily rather than being dismissed.
50. JLT consistently did not respond within a reasonable timeframe to written correspondence or telephone calls chasing answers to written correspondence.
51. She was told several times that her case was to be put to the next quarterly Trustee Meeting, but when JLT were contacted after these meetings had been held, she was regularly fobbed off with excuses that her case had not been discussed and therefore she would have to wait until the next quarterly Trustee Meeting for her application to be considered.  TPAS also experienced the same issue.
52. She was under the impression that the OH Assessment on 1 February 2006 was carried out to assist her claiming an IHR pension from the Scheme.  While it is accepted that she was contacted by Iceland Foods Limited and not the Scheme administrator or the Trustee, she is not a pensions expert.  She believed that all medical evidence obtained would be made available to Iceland Foods Limited, JLT and the Trustee, particularly as Iceland Foods Limited had instigated the application for IHR for her.

53. JLT’s letter of 18 December 2006 confused her as she thought the Scheme’s medical adviser would have had access to the OH Assessment requested by Iceland Foods Limited on 1 February 2006.
54. She does not understand the relevance of the Trustee backdating her IHR pension to 27 November 2006, other than that date happens to be her birthday.

55. Her condition is severely debilitating to the point that she was registered sight impaired/partially sighted on 2 January 2007 following a consultation with Mr Neugebauer.
56. She notes JLT’s email footer which states “Treating Customers Fairly.  A Culture, Not a Checklist”.  This is not consistent with the way that her case has been handled.
Summary of the Trustee’s position
57. Under Rule 6.4 an IHR pension may only be awarded when a member retires from service.  The definition of “Service” under the Rules is employment with a Scheme Employer.  As of 17 December 2004 Iceland Foods ceased to be a Scheme Employer and therefore as of this date Mrs O'Donnell was no longer in active service under the Scheme, instead she became a deferred member.  She did not, as a matter of fact, leave employment with Iceland Foods Ltd until 28 March 2006. Therefore Rule 6.4 cannot be applied to her as she retired from deferred status.

58. Iceland terminated its participation in the Scheme under a Deed of Cessation of Participation dated 17 December 2004.  In accordance with Rule 15.2 Mrs O'Donnell’s application for an IHR pension is therefore governed by Rule 9, which applies to members who leave pensionable service before retirement without an immediate pension becoming payable.  Specifically, Rule 9.9 allows discretion to pay Short Service Benefits early to a deferred member who has become incapable of following their normal employment as a result of physical or mental infirmity.  It is under this rule that she was awarded an ill health pension, but it can use its discretion to pay the benefit early.

59. On first receiving an indication of interest in applying for an IHR pension, JLT as administrator will issue a form for signature by the member (to allow for medical information to be gathered).  On receipt of the signed form, JLT will apply for a medical report from the member’s GP.  This would be submitted to the Scheme’s independent medical adviser, who will provide his recommendation as to whether the IHR pension should be granted or if further evidence is required.  That recommendation is considered by a sub-committee of the Trustee, operating under delegated authority from the full trustee board, who determine whether to grant an IHR.  Throughout the process, if it is determined that additional medical information is required (either clarification of some points from the member’s GP or input from another medical practitioner such as a specialist in the relevant field), this will be requested.

60. The initial form was signed by Mrs O'Donnell on 18 December 2004 and received by JLT on 6 January 2005.  While there may have been a request in error for a second form to be signed, this did not cause any delay to the process as the original medical form was sent on to Mrs O'Donnell’s GP on 7 January 2005, the day after receipt.  She had signed her initial application form on the day after Iceland Foods Limited left the Scheme.

61. Throughout 2005 three “tranches” of medical information were obtained and provided to the Scheme’s independent medical adviser.  By 30 September 2005 he was still unable to form a definite view on Mrs O'Donnell’s medical prognosis and JLT advised her of this in a letter dated 10 October 2005.  The case was closed when no further response was received from Mrs O'Donnell following that letter, which had set out that the application could not be progressed without further medical information.

62. The medical evidence which was received from Mrs O'Donnell on 4 June 2005 was sent to the Scheme’s independent medical adviser for review on 14 June 2005. Further medical reports were received from Mrs O'Donnell on 12 August 2005 and also sent on to the medical adviser on 30 August.  That medical information was reviewed and a decision was reached and advised to Mrs O'Donnell in a letter from JLT dated 10 October 2005.  No response to that letter was received from Mrs O'Donnell until 25 April 2006.

63. The letter of 29 March 2006 regarding IHR came from Iceland Foods Limited and not from the Scheme.  That letter had no bearing on the IHR process in relation to the Scheme.  It is possible that Mrs O'Donnell was applying for an ill health package from her employer, but they cannot speculate on that.

64. The sub-committee backdated Mrs O'Donnell’s IHR benefit to 27 November 2006, and it was satisfied that an IHR pension could be granted from that date, in recognition of the time taken to come to a conclusion on the case.  It has considerable sympathy for Mrs O'Donnell.  When the decision was made to offer her an IHR pension in 2007, the only options open was for improving her benefits under the Rules were augmentations or top-ups, requiring employer consent and additional funding.  It did seek such consent but it was turned down.

65. IHR pensions are available from the Scheme only following the application, collection of medical evidence and determination that the member meets the IHR test under the Rules.  In November 2004, this process had not been completed and therefore it is not possible for Mrs O'Donnell’s pension to be backdated to that date.  The nature of Mrs O'Donnell’s medical condition was such that obtaining conclusive medical evidence that she met the test for IHR took some time, and they were not able to award an IHR pension commencing from a point where her ill health status was uncertain.

Summary of JLT’s position
66. Mrs O'Donnell requested an IHR pension on 30 October 2004, at which time she was an active member of the Scheme.  She became a deferred member on 17 December 2004 and the MCF she returned was dated 18 December 2004. Irrespective of what happened following this date, she could not be processed as an ill health early retirement from active status, as she was a deferred member.

67. Following receipt of her GP’s report in February 2005, the Scheme medical adviser, Dr Gerlis, did not approve ill health, although he did request further reports from her Neurologist, which they then asked her for.

68. She returned a letter from her Opthalmologist in June 2005 and from her Neurologist in July 2005. It is not clear whether they were passed to Dr Gerlis for his further opinion or not.

69. When she next wrote in April 2006 requesting an update on the case, and wrote again in August 2006, a new MCF was issued to restart her ill health application.  A further report was received from her Opthalmic Surgeon, dated 1 November 2006, which was passed on to Dr Gerlis. 

70. Dr Gerlis’ response on 11 December 2006 stated that it was impossible to define whether the condition was life threatening, although it seemed unlikely.  The relevance of “life threatening” is because if a member has less than 12 months to live, they would be entitled to a ‘serious ill health commutation’ in respect of their pension benefits.  As Dr Gerlis stated that this was unlikely, such a lump sum could not be paid.  He did however request an OH Assessment in this letter.

71. Neither her Opthalmologist nor her GP were able to carry out the OH Assessment.  She sent a CV1 2003 from her consultant and this was passed on to Dr Gerlis who confirmed on 14 February 2007 that she qualified for an IHR pension from the Scheme.  The Trustee subsequently approved her application on 15 March 2007.
72. If Mrs O’Donnell’s pension is paid from 1 September 2005, it is likely that her annual pension from the DB section of the Scheme will be lower because the early retirement factor will be higher, whereas the DC section will be fractionally more.
Conclusions

73. The first part of Mrs O'Donnell’s complaint concerns the Trustee’s decision not to backdate her IHR pension to 30 October 2004, the date her initial request was made.
74. The Trustee argues in part that Mrs O'Donnell signed the MCF on 18 December 2004, after Iceland Foods had left the Scheme, and therefore she was in a deferred status when they considered the matter.  It is not entirely clear if the Trustee is treating the MCF as the application.  In fact two application forms were later requested and completed in February 2005 and September 2006, along with two further MCFs, so it is unclear why an IHR application form was not sent out with the first MCF.  But anyway there is nothing in the Rules that states that the member has to make a written application or that the MCF has any standing.  The MCF is the member’s authority for the Trustee to obtain medical information from their GP or treating hospital consultant/specialised and therefore part of the process for collecting medical evidence.  There is no doubt in my mind that Mrs O'Donnell had applied for an IHR pension on 30 October 2004.

75. Significance has been placed on whether Mrs O’Donnell’s application was made before or after 17 December 2004.  Mrs O’Donnell thinks it is important in order to argue that her IHR pension is paid on the basis that she retired from active service as opposed to from deferred status (i.e. a member entitled to a deferred pension).
76. In fact the significant date (where a pension is payable from active membership of the Scheme) is the date of retirement, not the date of application.  When, in October 2004, Mrs O’Donnell enquired about IHR she was employed and in pensionable service but neither working nor receiving pay.  In that context “retirement” would not be a particularly clear cut event but it is obvious that employment must end before retirement can take place.
77. Mrs O’Donnell has said she was guided by Iceland Foods Limited and was unaware that she had to leave/retire before she could get her IHR pension.  Iceland Foods Limited is not a party to this complaint. There are limited circumstances in which an employee can expect to be advised how to act by their employer. However, if Mrs O’Donnell wishes to complain that she should have been advised to leave service earlier than she did, in order to secure her pension, then she may do so, subject to the complaint being made within appropriate timescales.  
78. In dealing with the complaint against the Trustee and JLT I can only taken into account the facts that they had to deal with – including that she remained in employment.  
79. In submissions to my office, the Trustee recites Rule 6.4 (from the First Schedule of the Rules) and says that an ill‑health pension may only be awarded when a member retires from Service.  However, the rule for Mrs O’Donnell is varied by the amendments in the Seventh Schedule whereby the first two sentences are replaced.

80. Under rule 6.4(a) of the Rules, a Member in pensionable service may retire at any time before Normal Pension Age.  I have found that Mrs O’Donnell had made an application for IHR while she was in pensionable service.  But she did not retire when she made the application.  In practice she remained employed (even if without pay) until March 2006. 

81. In the ordinary course of events, Mrs O’Donnell would have made an application, received a decision as to whether an IHR pension would be paid, and then retired if it was.  The decision whether IHR would be granted in turn depended on the Trustee deciding that she was incapacitated.  

82. So until the Trustee could form the opinion that Mrs O’Donnell was permanently incapable of discharging her duties by reason of Incapacity or her earning capacity was destroyed / seriously impaired, her retirement could not progress to the next stage.
83. In the intervening time, other events, namely the withdrawal of her employer from the Scheme, affected her membership status under the Scheme and unfortunately prevented her from retiring while in active membership. Although the process started at the end of October 2004 it would not have been completed in time for her to have retired before Iceland Foods Limited ceased to participate.
84. The letter of 18 March 2005 from JLT to Mrs O'Donnell informed her that the ‘Company Medical Advisor’ could not support her application or recommend that she be granted an IHR pension.  I assume that JTL meant the medical adviser to the Scheme or the Trustee, instead of the employer.
85. Dr Gerlis was told by JLT that Mrs O’Donnell was a deferred member, though there is certainly no evidence that JLT provided a copy of the Rules to Dr Gerlis when they requested a recommendation. Neither did any job description accompany their letter of 17 February 2005 nor details of her earnings.  Thus, it is unclear if Dr Gerlis was making his assessment on an incorrect test of whether or not Mrs O’Donnell could do ‘any job’ rather than the correct test of whether or not she could do her ‘own job’.  Indeed, the recommendation from Dr Gerlis should not only have given an opinion about whether or not Mrs O’Donnell could perform her duties, i.e. her normal employment, but there should also have been some assessment about the extent to which her earning capacity was destroyed or seriously impaired.
86. Unlike Rule 6.4(a), Rule 9.9 does not explicitly state the term “permanently” within it.  But in considering the extent to which Mrs O’Donnell either could not follow her normal employment or that her earnings capacity was destroyed / seriously impaired, the Trustee would have had to consider whether that was likely to remain the case for a significant period and probably until Mrs O’Donnell’s normal retiring age.  Whilst there was no explicit requirement for that degree of permanence, it is usually taken as implied by the fact that the pension is normally for life.
87. According to the Trustee, the Scheme’s independent medical adviser would first provide his recommendation, as to whether the IHR pension should be granted or if further evidence was required, to the sub-committee.  It would then be up to the sub-committee to decide the matter on behalf of the Trustee.  Clearly this did not happen in March 2005 because Mrs O'Donnell was informed by JLT that it was the medical adviser’s decision, and not the decision of the sub-committee or Trustee, that further evidence was required.
88. So it seems the Trustee did not consider Mrs O’Donnell’s application at all at that time.  It may have been within the powers delegated to JLT to hold the application pending further evidence, but it does not look like a clear process that was consciously followed.
89. Though Rule 9.9 does not explicitly say that medical advice is required (unlike Rule 6.4(a)), I do not consider it was maladministration to seek a medical opinion – indeed it was almost inevitably required.  But the Trustee seems to have been detached from decision making both as to the initial requirement for medical advice and the need for supplementary evidence.
90. I now turn to the complaint against JLT.  There appears to be some confusion in early January 2005 on the part of JLT when they requested a further (second) MCF.  The Trustee says this did not cause a delay as the initial (first) MCF which Mrs O’Donnell had completed on 18 December and received on 6 January was sent to her GP immediately.  However, this is based on the chronology prepared by the Scheme’s legal advisers based on the false information from JLT that they wrote to Mrs O’Donnell’s GP on 7 January 2005.  From the evidence produced to me, JLT did not write to her GP until 7 February 2005 which happens to be the same day that they received the second MCF from Mrs O’Donnell.  So there was a delay of about a month.

91. Given that the Trustee asked Mrs O’Donnell for the completion of a MCF, it is unclear why the Scheme’s medical adviser did not contact Mrs O’Donnell’s treating consultants for a report in order to help him make a recommendation to the Trustee.  The Scheme had her consent to do so.  There appears to be a willingness to write to Mrs O’Donnell’s GP but not to her hospital consultants, which is an inconsistent approach.  Dr Gerlis said as early as 21 February 2005 that further reports from Mrs O’Donnell’s Neurologist might be helpful, and given that position it is unclear why the medical adviser, as opposed to Mrs O’Donnell or JLT, did not make direct contact asking for whatever further information that he might require in order to assist him with making an assessment.  Instead, it was left to Mrs O’Donnell to furnish further medical evidence from her treating consultants.

92. There were further delays later on in 2005 when JLT admit that they are unclear as to whether they had passed on letters they had received from Mrs O’Donnell’s Ophthalmologist (received in early June 2005 from Mrs O’Donnell) and Neurologist (received in August 2005 directly from Dr McDermott) to Dr Gerlis.  There is perhaps more doubt that the Neurologist’s letter of 13 July 2005 was not passed on.  Whilst the letter that JLT wrote to Dr Gerlis on 14 June 2005 cannot be provided he seems to have replied on 15 June and made reference to such a letter.  It can only be presumed that JLT passed on the Opthalmologist’s report of 31 May with their letter of 14 June. Whilst there is evidence that JLT wrote to Dr Gerlis again on 30 August (as they had not received his reply) that letter states that it was sending copies of its 14 June correspondence.  Further, the reference to Dr Gerlis’s reply (incorrectly stated on the Scheme’s chronology of 30 September which JLT now believe should be 3 September) is simply the earlier letter of 15 June being re-sent.  That correspondence pre‑dated the Neurologist’s report of 13 July.  

93. It is evident that JLT have not tracked correspondence and replies received.  I find that it is more likely than not that as a result Dr McDermott’s report of 13 July 2005 was not considered by Dr Gerlis.  JLT’s failure to monitor the correspondence thus constitutes maladministration that has caused an injustice to Mrs O’Donnell.  Further, there is no evidence that they passed on any of the evidence to the Trustee until such time as a positive recommendation was received from the Scheme’s medical adviser.  In my view, that also amounts to maladministration.
94. The certificate of 2 January 2007 stated the diagnosis to be “brain stem cerebellum syndrome” whereas the 13 July 2005 report also stated her problem as “clinically isolated brain stem syndrome “.  Given Dr McDermott’s views in that letter that Mrs O’Donnell would remain permanently incapable of returning to work, there must be a possibility that a decision about her being permanently incapable of her duties or of this condition having a serious affect on her earning ability could have been reached much sooner than it was.
95. When Mrs O'Donnell chased JTL in April 2006 for an update following correspondence from Iceland Foods Limited at the end of March 2006, rather than finding out what might have happened to the two letters sent in June and July 2005, they re-started her application – but asked for further forms.
96. Whilst the Trustee Board appears to partly blame Mrs O’Donnell for some of the delays, in particularly that she did not contact JLT until April 2006, there is presently no evidence that JLT wrote to her on 10 October 2005 as JLT claim.
97. I find that there was ineptness in the way that JLT dealt with Mrs O'Donnell’s application in 2005/06 which delayed the whole process and this is maladministration.  I therefore uphold this part of the complaint against JLT.
98. I have given very careful thought to the appropriate award of compensation for distress and inconvenience.  It is always difficult to assess such sums which of their very nature are somewhat subjective.  I consider £600 to be appropriate, which can be taken as £300 for JLT’s delays and £300 for distress and inconvenience 
Directions 
99. If Mrs O’Donnell or the Trustee does not hold a job description, then the Trustee is to forthwith endeavour to get a job description from Iceland Foods Limited.  In the event that a job description cannot be provided by Iceland within 28 days of the date of this Determination, the Trustee is to ask Mrs O’Donnell to describe the duties of her job with Iceland Foods Limited.
100. I direct that within 56 days of the date of this Determination the Trustee shall send details of Mrs O’Donnell’s earnings, a copy of her job description (or Mrs O’Donnell’s description of her duties if a job description cannot be obtained), a copy of rule 9.9, Mr Neugebauer’s letter of 31 May 2005 and Dr McDermott’s letter of 13 July 2005 to its medical adviser and ask Dr Gerlis whether, if he had seen Dr McDermott’s report of 13 July 2005 and the other accompanying evidence, he could have reached a positive recommendation in July 2005.  If so, the Trustee is to consider within 21 days of receiving its medical adviser’s recommendation whether, had they considered Mrs O’Donnell’s IHR application in August 2005, the payment of her ill-health pension which started from November 2006 ought to have commenced from around 1 September 2005.  Having considered her application again, the Trustee shall write to Mrs O’Donnell with their decision and the reasons regarding the start date for her IHR pension.
101. If the Trustee decides that Mrs O’Donnell’s pension could have been granted from 1 September 2005, I direct that the Trustee adjusts Mrs O’Donnell’s Scheme pension secured by both her DB and DC benefits so they are further backdated to 1 September 2005.  Simple interest should also be paid at the base rate for the time being quoted by the reference banks on any pension instalments from the dates that the payments were due to Mrs O’Donnell up to the date that they were settled.
102. Within 14 days of the date of this Determination JLT shall pay Mrs O'Donnell £600 for the non financial injustice she has suffered as a consequence of the maladministration identified in paragraphs 93 and 97.
TONY KING 

Pensions Ombudsman 

28 March 2012 
# These Rules in the First Schedule are not varied by any Rules in the Seventh Schedule.
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